
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

SUB COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mike Wharton (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Phil Harris Labour 

Councillor Steff Nelson Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on  0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Sub Committee is on Thursday, 12 October 2006 
 

Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
Thursday, 21 September 2006 at 10.00 
a.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interest which they have in any item 
of business on the agenda, no later than when that item is 
reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on the item. 
  
 
 

 
 

2. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) APPOINTEE & RECEIVERSHIP POLICY   1 - 40 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO: 

 

Executive Board Sub Committee 

DATE: 

 

21
st
 September 2006 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Strategic Director – Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 

 

Appointee & Receivership Policy 

WARD(S) 

 

Borough-wide 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To present a report, recommending an increase in fees against interest 
charges within the appointee and receivership scheme. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 

(1) Executive Board Sub Committee formally approve a revision of 

 charges against interest within the Appointee & Receivership 

 Policy; 

 

(2) the Board receive a further report in February 2007 as outlined in 

 section 3.3 of this report. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 
The Appointee & Receivership (A & R) Service was set up to assist those 
Halton Borough Council service users who are unable or find it difficult to 
manage their own finances on a day to day basis, and those who have been 
assessed under the vulnerable adults criteria.  It is believed that be removing 
the worry of dealing with their own finances, this will aid the recovery of the 
service user.  Those service users whose health/capacity to manage their 
own finances improves, are encouraged to take back the management of 
their own finances. 
 
APPOINTEESHIP is granted by the Department for Work & Pensions.  They 
authorise a named person to receive benefits on behalf of a client.  It does 
not give authority to access clients’ bank accounts and private/occupational 
pensions. 
 
RECEIVERSHIP is granted by the Public Guardianship Office in London.  
The client has to be deemed incapable of managing their affairs by a doctor 
and have assets such as property/savings/pensions.  A Court Order is 
issued with specific instructions regarding the client’s assets. 
 

3.2 CURRENT POSITION: 
 
Currently the Council applies a 50% charge against interest to off set the 
running of the service. The existing arrangements within the Appointee & 
Receivership Policy have been formally reviewed, to include an increase in 
fee income to 100% of interest receivable – see table below: 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2aPage 1



 
 
 

%AGE OF 

INTEREST 

TAKEN AS 

FEES 

ESTIMATED 

INCOME FROM 

APPOINTEE 

FEES 

ESTIMATED 

INCOME FROM 

RECEIVERSHIP 

FEES  

 

 

TOTAL 

05/06 – 50% £19,960 £13,829 £33,789 

06/07 – 100% £39,920 £7,500 £47,420 

 
 
The estimated Receivership fees for 05/06 are considerably higher than the 
estimated projection for 06/07 due to the 05/06 figure including outstanding 
fees from previous years. 

 
3.3 In order to promote independence, as outlined in the White Paper, Our 

Health, Our Care, Our Say, the Appointee & Receivership section is currently 
undertaking a research exercise to identify alternative ways for service users 
to be assisted with financial management through benchmarking against 
other neighbouring Local Authorities and incorporating the principles of 
activities across other North West Support Services.  
 
In the interim the proposal is to increase fee levels to 100% of interest 
receivable this follows a comparator exercise with neighbouring authorities 
which identified that they impose charges for services which are currently 
provided free by Halton. This will require a minor amendment to the existing 
Policy, which is attached. It is recommended that a further report be brought 
back to Executive Sub Committee in February 2007 for approval of any 
revisions to the Policy for 2007/8 in the light of changes as outlined in the 
review, White Paper and Office of Public Guardian. 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS  
 

The Policy may need to be amended in 2007 in light of any changes as 
outlined in the Council review, White Paper and the Office of the Public 
Guardian. 

  
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS  

 

If fees were not collected for the provision of this service, Halton Borough 
Council would lose a considerable amount of annual income. 

  

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

It is not a statutory requirement of offer an Appointee & Receivership 
Service. 
 
However, if the Appointee & Receivership Service was not available: 
 

• Considerable numbers of Halton Borough Council’s service users 
who have been assessed as incapable of managing their own 
finances could potentially get further into debt. 

• Providers who are providing support to service users living 
independently would not be monitored in relation to how they spend 
service users money for household expenses. 

 
The number of outstanding Council invoices could increase.  This could then 

Page 2



contribute to failing health of our service users, which would impact and have 
resource implications for other in-house services. 

  

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
If the Appointee & Receivership Service continues to be available in Halton, 
its service users will benefit from having the worry of managing their daily 
living expenses taken away, with the knowledge that if they become capable 
of taking back their own financial management, that they will be assisted and 
encouraged to do so.  This action will create greater independence and raise 
the self esteem of those service users who have the ability to manage their 
own finances. 

 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

  
Document 
 

Place of Inspection 
 

Contact Officer 

None Identified    
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 
 
 
 
December 2005 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appointee and Receivership 
 

Policy 

Page 5



 2 

CONTENTS 

Contents   

1. Policy   

1.1 Purpose   

1.2 Introduction to Appointee and Receivership   

1.3 Criteria    

1.4 People not suitable for referral to APR   

1.5 Personal Allowances   

1.6 Interest payable on designated bank accounts   

1.7 Appointee Fees   

1.8 Reviews   

1.9 Ending Appointee and Receivership arrangements   

2. Procedure -Appointees   

2.1   Referral    

2.2   New Appointees   

2.3   Client Database   

2.4   Bank Accounts   

2.5   Provision of Personal Allowances   

2.6 Increasing the amount of the personal allowance and 

requesting for additional monies 

  

2.7   Dealing with ongoing payments, debtors   

2.8   Completion of Benefit Claim Forms and Personal Financial 

        Statements  

  

2.9   Change of Address   

3.  Procedure -Receivership 
3.1   Receivership and Appointee – Common Procedures 

  

3.2   Receivership Checklis
[...]
 

staff about their responsibilities in terms of Appointee and 

Receivership. These responsibilities also encompass the needs of 

people from diverse communities. In keeping with the Department 

of Health guide “Everybody’s Business” (November 2005), for 

Older People’s Mental Health Services, HBC is committed to 

ensuring that vulnerable people will have their needs met 

wherever they are in the system, without encountering 

discrimination or barriers to access. This includes developing 

services such as Appointee and Receivership in ways that are 

sensitive to individual cultural needs. 

 

Introduction to Appointee and Receivership 

 

The Appointee and Receivership section (APR) assists clients of 

Social Services who are unable to or find it difficult to cope with 

their own finances on a day-to-day basis. Clients are encouraged 

to manage their own finances when they are able to do so, and 

responsibility for managing their own finances is transferred back 

as soon as they are able to do so. 

 

The section also holds capital for looked after children in an 

interest bearing bank account until they reach the age of 18. 

 

The APR section is part of the Client Finance Team within the 

Health & Community Directorate. The section comprises two full- 

time and two part-time staff and is managed by the Client Finance 

Manager 

.  

Appointeeship is granted by the Department for Work & Pensions.  

They authorise a named person to receive benefits on behalf of a 

client.  It does not give authority to access clients’ bank accounts 

and private/occupational pensions.  

 

Receivership is granted by the Public Guardianship Office in 

London.  The client has to be deemed incapable of managing their 

affairs by a doctor and have assets such as 

property/savings/pensions.  A Court Order is issued with specific 

instructions regarding the client’s assets. 

 

Criteria for Referrals to APR 

 

People referred to APR must meet the following

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board Sub Committee on Thursday, 21 September 2006 
at Marketing Suite. 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chairman) and Harris  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Nelson 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: G. Ferguson, J. Tradewell, P. McWade and A Fearn 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 
 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO  
   
ES38 APPOINTEE & RECEIVERSHIP POLICY  
  
  The Appointee and Receivership Service  was set up 

to assist those Council Service users who were unable or 
found it difficult to manage their own finances on a day to 
day basis, and those who had been assessed under the 
Vulnerable Adults criteria. It was believed that by removing 
the worry of dealing with their own finances, this would aid 
the recovery of the service user. 
 
 It was noted that at present the Council applied a 
50% charge against interest to off set the running of the 
service. The existing arrangements within the Appointee and 
Receivership Policy had been formally reviewed, to include 
an increase in fee income to 100% of interest receivable. 
 
 In order to promote independence, as outlined in the 
White Paper, Our Health, Our Care, Our Say, the Appointee 
and Receivership Section was currently undertaking a 
research exercise to identify alternative ways for service 
users to be assisted with financial management through 
benchmarking against other neighbouring local authorities 
and incorporating the principles of activities across other 
North West support services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 



 
 It was recommended that a further report be brought 
back to the Sub-Committee in February 2007 for approval of 
any revisions to the policy for 2007/08 in the light of changes 
as outlined in the review, White Paper and Office of Public 
Guardian. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the  revision of charges against interest within the 
Appointee and Receivership policy be approved; and 
 
(2) a further report be submitted to the Sub-Committee in 
February 2007. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Health and 
Community 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 27th SEPTEMBER 2006  
CALL IN: 3rd OCTOBER 2006  
Any matter decided by the Executive Board Sub-Committee may 
be called in no later than 3rd October 2006.  
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 10.05 a.m. 


